

No. 23-60255

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF FOR S.P. KOTHARI AND JAMES OVERDAHL
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Megan Brown
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Kevin Muhlendorf
Michael J. Showalter
Wiley Rein LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.719.7579
Fax: 202.719.7049
mbrown@wiley.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The SEC Failed To Identify A Market Failure Justifying
 The Rule 5

 1. Share Repurchases Benefit Investors And The
 Economy, As The SEC Itself Acknowledged..... 5

 2. There Is No Evidence Of Systemic Abuse Of
 Share Repurchasing..... 8

 B. The Rule Will Impose Substantial Costs 14

 1. The Rule Will Impose Substantial Costs On
 Companies..... 15

 2. The Rule Will Likely Impose Substantial Costs On
 Shareholders Directly..... 16

 3. The SEC Failed To Consider Lower-Cost
 Alternatives 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	16, 17
 Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78w.....	4
17 C.F.R. § 229.703.....	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	12
 Other Authorities	
<i>In re Andeavor LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 90208, 2020 WL 6112215 (Oct. 15, 2020).....	13
The Federalist No. 51.....	12

Sanford J. Grossman & Joseph E. Stiglitz, *On the Impossibility of Informationally Efficient Markets*, 70 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (1980).....14

Nicholas Guest, S.P. Kothari & Parth Venkat, *Share Repurchases on Trial: Large-Sample Evidence on Share Price Performance, Executive Compensation, and Corporate Investment*, 52 Fin. Mgmt. 19 (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2je74hfw>*passim*

Craig M. Lewis & Joshua T. White, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Share Repurchase Modernization (Oct. 7, 2022), <https://perma.cc/BB7Z-255A>.....*passim*

Jacob Oded, *Why Do Firms Announce Open-Market Repurchase Programs?*, 18 Rev. Fin. Stud. 271 (2005)13

Comm’r Hester M. Peirce, *No Repurchase Left Behind: Dissenting Statement on Share Repurchase Modernization Rule* (May 3, 2023), tinyurl.com/4dvuypy911

PricewaterhouseCoopers, *Share Repurchases, Executive Pay and Investment* (2019), tinyurl.com/454yau2k10

SEC, *Current Guidance on Economic Analysis in SEC Rulemakings* (2012).....4

SEC, *Open Meeting* (May 3, 2023), <https://perma.cc/T7QZ-F9FJ>6

SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, 64 Fed. Reg. 45,150 (Aug. 12, 1999).....16

SEC Staff, *Response to Congress: Negative Net Equity Issuance* (2020), <https://perma.cc/ZK6M-55LK>6, 9

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Share Repurchase Modernization* (Apr. 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mpwet6ke>.....14
